

HERBERT, VAN NESS, CAYCI & GOODELL

A Professional Corporation

Steven Goodell, Esq.

22 Chambers Street

Princeton, New Jersey 08542

Telephone: (609) 924-2495

Facsimile: (609) 924-8732

MAYER BROWN LLP

Lee N. Abrams, Esq.

71 South Wacker Drive

Chicago, Illinois 60606

Telephone: (312) 782-0600

Facsimile: (312) 701-7711

REED SMITH LLP

Diane Green-Kelly, Esq.

10 S. Wacker Drive

Chicago, IL 60606

Telephone: (312) 207-6407

Facsimile: (312) 207-6400

Counsel for News America Marketing In-Store

Services LLC and News America Marketing In-Store LLC

FLOORGRAPHICS, INC.

Plaintiff,

v.

**NEWS AMERICA MARKETING IN-
STORE SERVICES, et al.,**

Defendants.

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

Civil Action No.: 04-3500 (AET)

Hon. Anne E. Thompson, U.S.D.J.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO RULE 60(b) MOTION AND
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO ENFORCE MUTUAL RELEASE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. A Rule 60(b) Motion Seeks Extraordinary Relief That Cannot Be Granted Unless The Movant Establishes “Extraordinary Justifying Circumstances”—FGI Cannot Meet This Burden.	3
A. Rule 60(b) Generally.....	3
B. Rule 60(b)(2).....	5
C. Rule 60(b)(3).....	6
D. Rule 60(b)(6).....	8
II. Defendants Were Not Required To Produce Any Of The Materials That FGI Cites.	9
III. FGI’s Motion Also Should Be Denied Because FGI Did Not File It Within A Reasonable Time, As Rule 60(b) Requires.	14
IV. The Release That FGI Agreed To Should Be Enforced To Bar FGI’s Motion.	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950).....	5
<i>Amoco Overseas Oil v. Compagnie Nationale Algerienne de Navigation</i> , 605 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1979).....	15, 16
<i>Bandai America Inc. v. Bally Midway Mfg.</i> , 775 F.2d 70 (3d Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Betterbox Commc’ns. v. BB Techs.</i> , 300 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Bohus v. Beloff</i> , 950 F.2d 919 (3d Cir. 1991).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 12, 14
<i>Brown v. Pennsylvania R.R. Co.</i> , 282 F.2d 522 (3d Cir. 1960).....	7
<i>Budget Blinds, Inc. v. White</i> , 536 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Bulloch v. United States</i> , 763 F.2d 1115 (10th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Casey v. Albertson’s Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 498 (D.N.J. 1999).....	17
<i>Citibank v. Plapinger</i> , 485 N.E.2d 974 (N.Y. 1985).....	18
<i>Cohan v. Sicular</i> , 625 N.Y.S.2d 278 (App. Div. 1995).....	17, 18
<i>Coltec Indus. v. Hobgood</i> , 280 F.3d 262, 271 (3d Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Dempsey v. Associated Aviation Underwriters</i> , 147 F.R.D. 88 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Fonseca v. Columbia Gas Sys.</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 214 (W.D.N.Y. 1998).....	17, 18
<i>Fox v. U.S. Dep’t of HUD</i> , 680 F.2d 315 (3d Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>Galanis, In re</i> , 71 B.R. 953 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1987)	9
<i>H.K. Porter Co. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 536 F.2d 1115 (6th Cir. 1976)	5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Hailey v. City of Camden</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 528 (D.N.J. 2009).....	14
<i>Harris v. Martin</i> , 834 F.2d 361 (3d Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 424 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Immersion Corp. v. Sony Computer Entm’t</i> , 2006 WL 618599 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2006), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 219 F. App’x 987 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	5, 7, 11, 13
<i>Menasha Corp. v. News America Marketing In-Store</i> , 354 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Miller v. Baker Implement Co.</i> , 439 F.3d 407 (8th Cir. 2006)	6, 11
<i>MMAR Group v. Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 282 (S.D. Tex. 1999).....	6
<i>Moolenaar v. Government of the Virgin Islands</i> , 822 F.2d 1342 (3d Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Nazi Era Cases Against German Defendants Litig., In re</i> , 236 F.R.D. 231, 236 (D.N.J. 2006), <i>a’ffd</i> , 240 F. App’x 980 (3d Cir. 2007).....	4, 5
<i>O.N. Equity Sales v. Emmertz</i> , 2008 WL 2938870 (E.D. Pa. July 20, 2008).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Olick, In re,</i> 311 F. App'x 529 (3d Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Panton v. Nash,</i> 2007 WL 4443252, at *1 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 18, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 317 F. App'x 257 (3d Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Plisco v. Union R.R. Co.,</i> 379 F.2d 15 (3d Cir. 1967).....	3, 4
<i>Smith v. Ruzzo,</i> 2009 WL 349162 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2009)	15
<i>Stridiron v. Stridiron,</i> 698 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1983).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Taylor, In re,</i> 357 B.R. 360, 364 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2006), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 343 F. App'x 753 (3d Cir. 2009).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Tischio v. Bontex, Inc.,</i> 16 F. Supp. 2d 511 (D.N.J. 1998)	4
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. v. Crow & Sutton Assocs.,</i> 228 F.R.D. 125 (N.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 172 F. App'x 382 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Fraternal Ass'n of Steel Haulers,</i> 601 F.2d 1269 (3d Cir. 1979).....	4
<i>United States v. Real Property & Residence Located at Route 1, Box 111,</i> 920 F.2d 788 (11th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Welch v. Centex Home Equity Co., LLC,</i> 224 F.R.D. 490 (D. Kan. 2004).....	7
<i>Wesco Prods. v. Alloy Automotive,</i> 880 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1989)	8
STATUTES AND RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(b)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(2).....	3, 5, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(3).....	1, 6, 7, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6).....	1, 7, 8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(1).....	14
